

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



November 27, 2006

Shirley Smith 14271 Weir Rd. Clio, MI 48420

RE: Application #: AS250285778

Ataberry Manor 10340 Ataberry Dr Clio, MI 48420

Dear Ms. Smith:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 6 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (989) 835-7241.

Sincerely,

James Clark, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing 2320 W. Pierson Rd. Flint, MI 48504

(810) 787-7034

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS250285778

Applicant Name: Shirley Smith

Applicant Address: 14271 Weir Rd.

Clio, MI 48420

Applicant Telephone #: (810) 686-1865

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Ataberry Manor

Facility Address: 10340 Ataberry Dr

Clio, MI 48420

Facility Telephone #: (810) 814-3212

09/05/2006

Application Date:

Capacity: 6

Program Type: MENTALLY ILL

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

AGED

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. METHODOLOGY

09/05/2006	Enrollment
09/08/2006	Application Incomplete Letter Sent Item 43 not complete and 1326 for Nicole Gregory
09/08/2006	Inspection Report Requested - Health 1011185
09/20/2006	Contact - Document Received 1326 for Nicole and complete app
10/11/2006	Application Complete/On-site Needed
10/16/2006	Application Incomplete Letter Sent
11/01/2006	Inspection Completed-Env. Health : A
11/08/2006	Inspection Completed On-site
11/08/2006	Inspection Completed-BFS Sub. Compliance
11/15/2006	Inspection Completed On-site
11/15/2006	Inspection Completed-Full Compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

The Ataberry Manor home is located west of Clio Rd. and south of Wilson Rd. at 10340 Ataberry. The house is a four bedroom colonial with an addition on the south end which includes 3 additional bedrooms, a full bath and a large family room.

The house has a basement that contains both the furnace and water heater. Interconnected smoke detectors are located throughout the house and fire extinguishers are placed on each floor.

The bedrooms in the house are as follows:

Location	<u>Dimensions</u>	Square footage	Capacity	
SE	18' X 11	198 sq. ft.	2	
SW	14.5' X 10.5'	152 sq. ft.	2	
NW	14.1' X 10.2'	144 sq. ft.	2	
Total Capacity = 6 residents				

It is noted that only the south end of the house is currently approved for resident use. The four bedrooms on the second floor will not be used by the future residents of the home.

The activity areas in the house are as follows:

<u>Location</u>	<u>Dimensions</u>	Square footage
Living room	30' X 11.5'	345 sq. ft.
Dining Room	11.4' X 12'	136 sq. ft.
Family room	21' X 14' +	294 sq. ft.

The home has more than the required 35 sq. ft. per occupant.

B. Qualifications

Ms. Smith has 3 years experience as live-in staff, direct care staff and home manager at other area small group homes. Initially it is her plan to live-in the home at 10340 Ataberry and assume both the licensee/administrator and direct care roles in the home.

Ms. Smith is a graduate of Clio High School in 1973. She states that she is competent in all of the areas required in Rule 201. She is current in both First Aid (8-4-2004) and CPR (7-25-06). She had a physical on 11-7-2006 and her most recent TB test was on 4-26-2006.

Ms. Smith as submitted a credit report (11-15-2006) and has the financial capability to handle an adult foster care small group home. A Record Clearance was completed on Ms. Smith on 9-7-2006.

C. Program Description

The Ataberry Manor proposes to serve adults who are at least 20 years old. They may be mentally ill, developmentally disabled or aged.

Future residents may need extra care and their ability to remain in the home depends on the ability of the home to meet those needs. Special dietary needs or reminders on activities of daily living can be accommodated.

Standard services within the home will include:

- 1. Quality Care with attention to religious preferences.
- 2. Reminders of appointments and transportation to medical appointments.
- 3. Following health care plans and distributing medications.
- 4. A family-type atmosphere with birthdays and holidays celebrated.
- 5. In home activities and cook-outs.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this AFC adult small group home (capacity 1-6).

procent	
	<u>11/27/2006</u>
James Clark	Date
Licensing Consultant	

Approved By:

Sack R. Faill.	11/27/06
Jack R. Failla	Date
Area Manager	